Maine law.
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AOTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED BY THE 

EX1'RA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLA1'URE, 1853, 

A}(D THE 

THIRTY -THIRD LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF NIAINE, 

1854. 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

~ttntudn : 
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE. 

1854. 



RESOLVES 

OP THE 

1854. 

14;. 



CHEAP OCEAN POSTAGE.-TREA'l'Y OF WASHINGTON. 

Resolye in favor of cheap ocean postage. 

119 
CHAP. 131. 

Resolved, That the senators of this state in the congress of Ocoan postage. 

the United States be instructed, and the representatives of this 
.state in the congress aforesaid, be requested, to use their influ-
ence in effecting.a reduction of the rates of oceanic postage on 
letters transmitted from any port in the United States, to any 
port in Europe. 

Resolved, That the governor of this state be directed to 
furnish each of the aforesaid senators and representatives with 
,a copy of the afol'-esaid resolve. 

[Approyed April 11, 1851.] 

STATE OF MAIl\TE. 

THE committee all sta.te lands a.nd state roa.ds, to which wa.s referred. 
ihe petition of 'William Black, ·the petitions of Samuel Lea.vitt, of 
.J a.mes Sticlmey, of Sa.nford Noble, a.nd the petition of Joseph Nelson 
and sixty others, ha.ye had the sa.me under consideration, a.nd asle 
leave to 

REPORT: 

Tha.t for many yea.rs prior to thetrea.ty of "\Va.shington, negotia.ted in 
1842, the jurisdiction a.nd ownership of a la.rge portion of the nor.thern 
pa.rt of this state, including nea.rly all of the county of Aroostook, was 
:in dispute, a.nd a subject of controversy, between the government of 
Great Britain and tha.t of the United States. The effect of the contro­
'versy was to retard the settlement of the country bordering on the St. 
John river, a.nd the Aroostook Tiver in said county, and to render titles 
to la.nds there unceTtain. But notwithstanding this uncerta.inty as to 
jurisdiction and ownership, very numerous settlements were made upon 
the bOTClers of the St. John, and upon some portions of the Aroosto01e 
Tiver, ncar the present line of the state. At the time the negotia.tioll 
Df the trea.ty wa.s pending at 'Washington, the condition of these settlers 
was, by a. memoria.l on the part of the a.gents of NIa.ine, presented to 
the consideration of the plenipotentia.ries who were cha.rged with the 
llegotia.tion, and an a.rticle was inserted in the treaty, being the 4th 
article, in these words: 

"All grants of la.nd heretofore made by either l)arty within the 
limits of the territory which by this treaty falls within the dominions 
of the other party, sha.ll be hold valid, ratified and confirmed to the 
Jlersons in possession under such gra.nts, to the sa.me extent a.s if such 
territory had .by this treaty fa.llen within the dominions of the party 
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CHAP. 132. by whom such grants were made; and all equitable possessory claims, 
arising from a possession and improvement of any lot or parcel of land 
by the person actually in possession or by those under whom snch 
person claims, for more than six years before tIle date of tIiis treaty, 
shall in like manner be deemed valid and be confirmed and quietect 
by a l'elease to the person entitled thereto, of the title to such lot or 
parcel of land so described as best to include the improvements made, 
thereon; and in all other respects the two contracting parties agree to 
deal upon the most liberal principles of equity with the settlers actually 
dwelling upon the territory falling to them respectively, which has 
heretofore been in dispute between them." 

No distinction is made in the treaty between persons claiming under. 
a contract of sale, and those whose only title was a possession and 
occupation, such as is described in the treaty. The parties to the 
treaty were the two governments. Each were bound to give to the 
settler his title to his land, which should fall within its boull(laries~ 
The lands subject to be so claimed, upon the United States side of the 
boundary line, did not belong to the United States. The fee was in 
Maine :md Massachusetts or in grantees- of those states, although the 
United States were bound by the treaty to give the title to the claim­
ants under the treaty, no mode was provided hl the treaty by which 
it was to be ascertained who were entitled to such grants,. or in whall 
manner the location of these lots should be made. The jurisdiction 
of the soil and territory was in this state, and the duty of securing to 
its citizens their rights under the treaty, would seem very obviously 
to belong to the state. In accordance with this view, commissioners 
were appointed on the part of Maine and Massachusetts, under resolves 
of the l'egislatul'e of each state, to examine the clanliA under the treaty, 
and make locations to satisfy such grants and possessory rights. The 
commissioners made locations of grants upon the St. John rivel' 
amounting to 52,300 acres; and to satisfyelaims of possessory rights, 
14,941 acres. In townships on the Aroostook river, belonging some 
to Maine, and some to Massachusetts, they set off to claimants 6,426 
acres; making in all, 73,668. The commissioners haYing made their 
report, conveyances were made by the two states to most if not all of 
these claimants according to tlle report. The expenses of the com-· 
mission were promptly paid by the United States; resolves were 
passed April 7, 1845, declaring the sense of the legislature of'Maine 
to be, that in equity and good faith, an obligation rested OIl,the Unitecl~ 
States to remunerate the states of Maine and l\fassachusetts for their 
pecuniary sacrifice necessarily made in complying with the treaty. 
These resolutions were by governor Anderson communicated to the 
president, but so far as the committee are informed, no progress was 
there by made towards a settlement of the claim. The claim was again 
brought before the senate of the United States by the honorable J. 
VV. Bradbury, senator from this state, in a report from the committee 
on the judiciary made in the senate by him on the 29th of December, 
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1852, in which is set forth a very able and lucid statement of the CHAP. 132. 
facts and reasonings in support of the claim. A bill was reported in 
the senate in accordance with the views of the committee, for the 
payment of the claim, but it was not reached in the order of business 
before the close of the session, and for that reason was not acted upon. 

In addition to the quantity of land so conveyed, the commissioners 
reported that they had examined claims which in their opinion were 
included in the treaty, but not in the resolves under which they acted, 
because the claimants had already acquired a title to their lands, 
under deeds or contracts with the states. These claims amount to 
3,886 acres. They also report another class of claims made by 
persons occupying lands on the township granted to Plymouth and 
to general Eaton. These claims were not run out by the commis­
sioners. In number they are 75. Allowing them 160 each, 12,000 
acres will be required to satisfy them. To this may be added 320 
acres claimed by William Black, the petitioner, who appears by the 
evidence produced before the committee, to have a good foundation 
for his claim, and who, having made all reasonable exertions to meet 
the commissioners, has, as the committee think, satisfactorily shown 
why it was not reported on by the commissioners. The number of 
acres already taken and fmther required to be taken to satisfy the 
provisions of the treaty will be about 90,000. For all this large and 
valuable tract of land nothing has been in any manner paid 01' allowed 
by the government of the United States, who have suffered their 
treaty obligations in this important matter to be fulfilled by the states, 
the owners of the land, or to remain unfulfilled, to the, damage and 
wrong of the claimants who are citizens of this state and subjects of 
Great Britain. This land lying upon the borders of the rivers is the 
most valuable land in that region. It would be cheap at $2.00 per 
acre. At that price, adding interest ten years since it was taken, the 
claim amounts to $288,000, which is an object of consequence in a 
pecuniary point of view to the state; and it is the opinion of the 
committee, that the claim of the state for compensation should be 
presented by our delegation in congress and urged to a final settle­
men t wi thou t delay. 

It is also in proof before the committee, that there are very many 
claimants for lands under the treaty, whose claims have not been 
examined, or in any manner finally acted upon. They are of opinion, 
that it is the duty of the state to give its aid to these claimants, in 
establishing and enforcing their claims, and for that purpose they 
recommend that commissioners be appointed to examine all claims to 
land uncleI' the treaty, whose claims have not been finally acted upon 
ancl disposecl of uncleI' the former joint commissions, ancl to run out or 
otherwise establish the metes and bouncls of each claim which shall be 
proved before them, whether the same be on lancls of the state or on 
lands the title of which shall be in grantees of the state or states, and 
t.hat the commissioners make report of their doings as soon as may be 
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CHAP. 132. to the governor and council, showing in each case what is the nature 
of the claim, whether by grant or purchase 01' by possession ancl 
improvement, also the dates of the commetlcehlentof the claim ; and 
for the purpose of carrying out the views indicated in this report; the 
committee present the accompanying resolves, and recommend that 
they be adopted. 

Claims under 
the troaty of 
Washington, 
senators and 
I'cpresentativ8S 
in congress 
requested to nid 
in settloment of. 

Commissioners 
to examine and 
settle claims un­
der tho treaty of 
Washington, 
appointment 
and duties of. 

Grants to be sot 
off by metes and 
bounds. 

Claims of 
settlers, how 
adjusted. 

All which is respectfully submitted. 

J. B. HILL, Cllairlluin. 
March 8, 1854. 

Resolve in relation to the claims of the state upon the United States for lands taken 
and required to be taken to satisfy claimants under the treaty of 'Vashington. 

Resolved, That our senators and representatives in congress 
be requested to take such measures as to them shall seem best 
to bring before tho president and congress the subject of the 
claims of the State of Maino to indemnity for lands taken and 
required to be taken to satisfy and fulfill the stipulations, on 
the part of the United States, of tho treaty of Washington, 
and to have the same put into a train for a speedy settlement. 

[Approved April 12, 1864.] 

Chaptel' 133. 
Resolve authorizing the appointment of commissioners to locate grants and deter­

mine the extent of possessory claims under the late treaty with Great Britain. 

Resolved, That the governor, by and with advice of coun­
cil, be and he hereby is authorized to appoint one or more com­
missioners, whose duty it shall be to examine all claims under 
the treaty of Washington to lands lying iu this state, which 
were not finally examined and adjudicated upon by the 
commissioners appointed under resolves of Maine, approved 
February twenty-first, eighteen hundrod forty-three, and of 
Massachusetts, approved March twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred 
forty-three, and 

Fit'st, To set off by metes and bounds all grants under said 
treaty not heretofore located by said former commissioners. 

Second, To set off to each settler upon lands of this state 
entitled to land under the treaty, by reason of possession and 
improvement, so much land as he shall be entitled to, not 
exceeding two hundred acres, unless his actual improvements 


